DKK may therefore affect results of operations by up to approx. DKK 1.1 million.

In order to hedge the currency risk on future sale of goods in EUR from the Polish entities and sales in USD from several of the Group's entities, derivative finan-

cial instruments have been entered into in accordance with the Group's currency policy, which has been approved by the Board of Directors, hedging part of the

currency risk related to these sales for a period of up to four years.

At 31 December 2018, an instrument for the sale of EUR against PLN in the amount of DKK 680 million (2017: DKK 450 million) was thus entered into.

Due to the Group's use of derivative financial instruments for hedging the Group's exposure in relation to expected sales transactions, recognition of the effective

part of the fair value adjustments of hedging instruments in the cash flow hedge reserve adversely affected the Group's equity in the year by net DKK 11.1 million

before tax and DKK 9.0 million after tax.

Financial statements  /  SP Group  95 

Notes

		  GROUP

			   Cash and cash			   Hedged	 Net

DKK'000		  equivalents	 Receivables	 Liabilities	 amount	 position

38. �Financial risks and financial
instruments (continued)

EUR			   7,406 	 108,953 	 -133,087 	 0 	 -16,728

PLN			   3,387 	 23,220 	 -53,598 	 0 	 -26,991

USD			   19,246 	 38,068 	 -43,147 	 0 	 14,167

CAD			   2,053 	 1,282 	 -333 	 0 	 3,002

SEK			   9,253 	 7,636 	 -15,099 	 18,902	 20,692

NOK			   7 	 4,213 	 -3,413 	 0 	 807

RMB			   9,964 	 23,669 	 -15,840 	 0 	 17,793

CHF			   0 	 2,209 	 0 	 0 	 2,209

GBP			   540 	 539 	 -45 	 0 	 1,034

BRL			   2,366 	 1,014 	 -360 	 0 	 3,020

31/12/2018		  54,222 	 210,803 	 -264,922 	 18,902 	 19,005

EUR			   17,854 	 90,337 	 -204,888 	 0 	 -96,697

PLN			   14,068 	 24,510 	 -34,545 	 0 	 4,033

USD			   17,385 	 23,112 	 -20,394 	 0 	 20,103

CAD			   1,402 	 1,075 	 -228 	 0 	 2,249

SEK			   2,749 	 10,293 	 -20,351 	 0 	 -7,309

NOK			   176 	 0 	 -3,340 	 0 	 -3,164

RMB			   11,947 	 22,960 	 -17,766 	 0 	 17,141

CHF			   902 	 882 	 0 	 0 	 1,784

GBP			   298 	 733 	 0 	 0 	 1,031

BRL			   1,839 	 269 	 -364 	 0 	 1,744

31/12/2017		  68,620 	 174,171 	 -301,876 	 0 	 -59,085

		  PARENT

			   Cash and cash			   Hedged	 Net

DKK'000		  equivalents	 Receivables	 Liabilities	 amount	 position

EUR			   6,883 	 180 	 -11,201 	 0 	 -4,138

PLN			   2,604 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 2,604

USD			   948 	 16 	 0 	 0 	 964

SEK			   482 	 0 	 -18,902 	 18,902 	 482

31/12/2018		  10,917 	 196 	 -30,103 	 18,902 	 -88

EUR			   0 	 0 	 -14,137 	 0 	 -14,137

PLN			   0 	 0 	 -388 	 0 	 -388

USD			   1,734 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 1,734

SEK			   0 	 0 	 151 	 0 	 151

31/12/2017		  1,734 	 0 	 -14,374 	 0 	 -12,640

  96  SP Group

38. Financial risks and financial instruments (continued)
Interest rate risks

Interest rate risks primarily relate to net interest-bearing debt, i.e. mortgage debt and bank debt less cash and cash equivalents. At year end, the net interest-

bearing debt amounted to DKK 577 million. 65% of the debt related to floating-rate loans. A one percentage point increase in the general interest level will result

in an increase in the Group's interest expenses before tax of approx. DKK 3.7 million.

SP Group focuses on increasing cash flows from operating activities so that the net interest-bearing debt can be reduced and the Group can finance investments